The Commissioner has found that NATAF is insolvent, and that further attempts 

to rehabilitate the company would be futile. 

5. As shown on the February 28, 2015 balance sheet ofNATAF, which is Exhibit A 

to the Liquidation Petition, NATAF's liabilities exceed its assets by approximately four hundred 

twenty seven thousand dollars ($427,000.00). 

6. There is no substantial source of projected income for NAT AF. Current account 

receivables amount to approximately four thousand three hundred ninety dollars ($4,390.00), as 

shown on Exhibit A to the Liquidation Petition. 

7. Potential sources of asset recovery for NAT AF are uncertain. 

8. The liabilities ofNATAF do not include the value of unknown claims that may be 

asserted against NAT AF in the future. 

9.